Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  2,461.99  -  -  -
Short term borrowings  790.59  -  -  -
Trade and other payables  137.72  13.26  21.41  (2.13)

 3,390.30  13.26  21.41  (2.13)
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  (2,241.50)  (13.26)  (14.77)  2.15

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-18
USD GBP EUR  Others

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables  6,085.65  19.92  655.28  -

 6,085.65  19.92  655.28  -
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  4,897.38  -  -  -
Short term borrowings  4,032.54  412.38  -  -
Trade and other payables  38.29  13.26  -  0.10

 8,968.21  425.64  -  0.10
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  (2,882.56)  (405.72)  655.28  (0.10)

Sensitivity analysis

	� A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign
currency at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31-Mar-19
10% movement
USD  224.15  (224.15)
GBP  1.33  (1.33)
EUR  1.48  (1.48)
Others  -  -

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2018
10% movement
USD  288.26  (288.26)
GBP  40.57  (40.57)
EUR  (65.53)  65.53
Others  0.01  (0.01)

200

Book 1.indb   200 7/31/2019   3:33:07 PM

Notes to the standalone financial

Interest rate risk

	�Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk.
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing
investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is
the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

	�The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings taken at fixed rates

[…]

Carrying amount (in INR)

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  8,411.42  5,267.53

Financial liabilities  (11,572.05)  (7,485.39)

 (3,160.63)  (2,217.86)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (2,670.06)  (5,920.86)

 (2,670.06)  (5,920.86)

Total  (5,830.69)  (8,138.72)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

	�The Company does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or
loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	�The risk estimates provided assume a change of 25 basis points interest rate for the interest
rate benchmark as applicable to the borrowings summarised above. This calculation
assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based
on risk exposures outstanding as at that date assuming that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. The period end balances are not
necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

INR Profit or loss

25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

March 31, 2019

Variable-rate instruments  (6.68)  6.68

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (6.68)  6.68

March 31, 2018

Variable-rate instruments  (14.80)  14.80

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (14.80)  14.80

	�The Company’s Policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business, Management
monitors the return on capital asset as well as the level of dividends to ordinary

201

Book 1.indb   201 7/31/2019   3:33:07 PM

Annual Report 2019

shareholders.

	�The Company monitors capital using ratio of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’. For
this purpose , adjusted net debt is defined as total liabilities, comprising interest-bearing
loans and borrowings and obligations under finance leases, less cash and cash equivalents.
Adjusted equity comprises all components of equity other than amounts accumulated in
the hedging reserve.

	�The Company’s policy is to keep the ratio below 2. The Company’s adjusted net debt to
equity ratio is as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

[…]

�The group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings taken at fixed rates are
exposed to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the group’s interest-
bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the group is as follows:

Carrying amount (in INR)
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  244.03  205.62
Financial liabilities  (8,776.04)  (8,305.19)

 (8,532.01)  (8,099.57)
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (5,366.29)  (6,039.71)

 (5,366.29)  (6,039.71)
Total  (13,898.30)  (14,139.28)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

The group does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant.

INR Profit or loss
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

March 31, 2019
Variable-rate instruments  (34.75)  34.75
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (34.75)  34.75

March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (35.35)  35.35
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (104.84)  104.84

iv. Market risk

	�Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates,
interest rates and equity prices – will affect the group’s income or the value of its holdings
of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial
instruments including foreign currency receivables and payables and long term debt.
We are exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk. Thus, our
exposure to market risk is a function of revenue generating and operating activities in
foreign currency. The objective of market risk management is to avoid excessive exposure

[…]

3,914.13  6.64
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  324.09  21.41  13.26  (2.13)
Long Term Borrowings  2,461.99
Short Term Borrowings  790.59

 324.09  21.41  13.26  (2.13)
Net statement of financial
position exposure

 3,590.05  (14.77)  (13.26)

Net exposure  3,590.05  (14.77)  (13.26)

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-18
USD GBP EUR  Others

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables  6,149.97  19.92  655.28  -

 6,149.97  19.92  655.28  -
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  4,938.12
Short term borrowings  4,151.39  412.38
Trade and other payables  38.28 -   13.26  0.10

 9,127.79 -   425.64  0.10
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  (2,977.82)  19.92  229.64  (0.10)

Sensitivity analysis

	�A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollars at
March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in
US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2019
10% movement
USD  359.00  (359.00)
EUR  (1.48)  1.48
GBP  (1.33)  1.33
Others  (0.21)  0.21

 355.99  (355.99)

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2018
10% movement
USD  (298)  297.78
EUR  2  (1.99)
GBP  23  (22.96)
Others  (0.01)  0.01

 (272.84)  272.84

272

Book 1.indb   272 7/31/2019   3:33:14 PM

Notes to the Consolidated financial

Financial instruments – Capital Management

	�The group Policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business, Management
monitors the return on capital asset as well as the level of dividends to ordinary
shareholders.

	�The group monitors capital using ratio of 'adjusted net debt' to 'adjusted equity'. For
this purpose , adjusted net debt is defined as total liabilities, comprising interest-bearing
loans and borrowings and obligations under finance leases, less cash and cash equivalents.